File No. 100625 Committee lHem No. 19

Board ltem No. 35

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date June 18, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeﬁbg ‘ Date _June 22,2010

Cmte Board
[ [ Motion

- Resolution
Ordinance
l.egislative Digest
Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report -
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU '
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

OO OO OO e

O
-
o

(Use back side if additional space is needed)
Amend ment Np, 34p w0V

i

Collechive Rarnaining Aareement

fontrollers Repord

X
IR ™ AN EREE N

I

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ June 11, 2010

Completed by:_Alisa Somern Date_Uune 21,2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






a—

M“'\J [\ N ] N N Py — 3 — — — — — -
(0 I =S &5 T 1.5 SR S < SR <o S © * B B NS LT . L T

O L N s N

Substituted |
FILE NO. 100625 ' 05/26/2010 OrDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 3 — Union of American Physicians and
Dentists (Unit 11-AA)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 3 to the 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Union of American Physicians and Dentists (Unit 11-AA) by extending the term of the
parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FYs 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are Smgle underlme ufa[zcs Times New Roman;
deletions are :
Board amendmen’i addlttons are double- under!;ned

Board amendment dele‘uons are sinketh;eﬁgh-n@;mai

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 3
amending the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Union of American Physicians and Dentists (Uhit 11-AA) by extending
the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified
terms and conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 201 1_20125;

Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Understanding so impfemen‘éed is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100625.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

hiloso { Hokr

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5/26/2010

sharpero\berg 20 10ordinancesterdinance vapd {11-2a) amend #3 y05-11.doc




COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN AND FOR

UNION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND DENTISTS
(UNIT 11-AA)

AND
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JULY 1, 2006 — JUNE 30, 2012




AMENDMENT NO.3
TO THE 2006-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND
THE UNION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & DENTISTS (11AA)

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

ILD. LAYOF¥

87a. 1. ing 2010: een the date of thi eement and June 30, 2010
inc!ug;‘vez layoffs of emplovees represented by member unions of the Public

mployees Committe the ancisco La cuncil (PE and th

Union meri sicians & Dentist(s t it in_complete | i

employment will be limited to four hundred and twenty-five (425) positions,

including notices already issued.

87h. . 2 Fall 2010: Betwee 1 0 a ecember 2 inclusive, .
th wi ne la or la notices issued for represe em es
unless the City d recej be revenue projected in t iscal Year.
2010-11 Joi or 8 milli does not receive t

projected FMAP extension (an add_jg'onal $22.5 million), and except as
provided in Section 3.3. below.

87c. In_such event, the City will provide the PEC with complete and current
_ Budget Information (as defined in Section 5 below) supporting the need for . -
additional la ~ diate ter issuing anyv such Ia ices, the City -
will_schedule a meeting with the PEC, At least one week prior to the
scheduled meeting, the Ci il ovide the required Budget infor i
This meeti ill be in additi meet co sessiops require th
Mevers-Milias-Bri A BA) a r this Agree The purpose
the eetin i e to identi ternatives to additional job los
includi but not limited to, reductions in Citv contracts and asures to
inerease City revenue) and to minimize the number _and impact of any
necessary additional lavoffs. In the event the City receives additional
eneral Fu eyvenne iscal Year 2010-11 that was not templated ix
the adopted bnd or _the vear, and ich is not offset losses in othe

eneral Fund categories as of fiscal vear end, the parties will identifv how

italics = moved existing language hold, double underline = new language
struek-ont—Htalies = existing language prior section stuek-out = removed language
Page 1 of 8

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~7665201.doc




87d.

87e,

871.

those funds may be used to mitigate the effect of past layoffs and minimize
any additi avoffs '

Spring 2 : Be Janua 011 and June 30 he €i

may lavoff represented employees only if:

- a

b

¢ Three-Month Bud Status rt, Six-Month Bud
Statn ort, a ine-Month Budget Status Repor W a
cu ative Fiscal Year 2010-11 General Fund deficit of greate
than $2 illion. it toward 2 illion cumulati
deficit will be given for solving any mid-vear deficit without
layoffs. Such eredit will be in the amount of the deficit
reduction achieved without layoffs. Mid-vear layoffs may be

t uce the deficit above il uf m

account f ore than six ent o olution d

to balance the deficit above $25 million. In the event of layoffs,

the City will provide the PEC with complete and current

Budge formati axtin n r th ition
lavof mmedi fter issui ny _such lavof, ices, th
Ci i hed eeting with the P At least one we
prior to' the scheduled meeting, the City will provide the
uire dget infor ion, Thi ting wi in additi

to meet and confer sessions required by MMBA and/or this
Agreement, The purpose of the PEC meeting will be to
identify alternatives to additional job loss (inclnding, but not

limited to, reductions in Citv con ential incenti

voluntary departure and measures to increase City revenue),

and to minimi num d im of a e

additional layoffs. In the event the City receives additional
eneral Fund enue for Fisca r 2010-11 that wa

contemplated in the adopted budget for the vear, and which is

offs losses in ener. nd categorie ¢

ear h i ill identify how t fund be u

i iti t ffect ast 1 a inimiz n

dditiona offs:

ojec deficit in the Fisc r 2011- oint i)
published on or around March_30, 2011 exceeds $300 million,
In event, the City wi ovide the PEC with complete and
curren ion porting the need for Fisca

ear 2019-11 lavoffs in ition la und ion
3.a. ahove. ediately a issuing anv lavoff notic

educe th jected Fiscal Year 2011-12 General Fund deficit
the City will schedule a2 meeting with the PEC. At least one

week prior to the scheduled meeting, the City will provide the

italics = moved existing language

struelk-out-italies

bold, double underline = new language

= existing language prior section stmek-out = removed language

Page 2 of 8

C:ADocuments and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~7665201.doc




87¢.

87h.

871.-

required Budget information. This meeting will be in addition

t ecef and confer sessions reguired MB nd/or t
reement. urpose of the P eeting will he t

identify alternatives fo additional job loss (including, but not
limited to, reductions in City contracts, potential incentives for
voluntary departure and measures to_increase City revenue),

and to minimize the number and_impact of any. . necessary
additiona offs: 0

c. h nual Sa rdinance {)) passed as of t
’s_adopted budget includes mid-vear lavoffs duri isc

ear 2010~ ase itions authorized in ¢ ic

were included in the Mayor’s proposed budget, in which case

such layoffs may also proceed.
4, Fiscal Year 2011- 12' The City agrees to provide the PEC with

compl nrren n ti n riing the need, if a for
layoffs, and in the egegg of layoffs, agrees to schedule a meeting g;tg the
. d'a el issuing _a ch lavof tices, t i i

equired a
this ement. . Th I of the PE eetin ill_be ldent

ntracts, niial incentive volunta artur d ures
increase City revenue), and to minimize the number and impact of any
neces additiona offs. the event th ity receives additi
g und _rev for Fiscal Yea -12 i incho in t
ad budget that vear, and which_is ff; losses in oth

General Fund categories as of fiscal vear end, tgg parties will identifv how

unds. nsed itisate the effe as off: minimiz

any additi lavoffs

“Budge mation” r _pu €s thi Y n H_me
c ete copl all_ current General Fun t re includin in
eports (t her wit al amend ents suppl ts thereto); ree-

documents ing an eductmn increase i stat or fed fundi

each te e eaten ovin embe 0 unions;

fotal Qumbe[ of full t:me egmvalentg (¥ ! Es!suggor:t ed Qg thg gggngral Fund

bargaining unit; ormatio othe lancine soluti r t
date,

italics = moved existing language bold. double underline = new language
struck-owt-itaties = existing language prior section straek-out = removed language

Page 3 of 8

CADocuments and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~7665201.doc




87j}. 6. Nothing in this Agreement shall waive or prejudice the right or

ition e Ci e Union with respect to laveffs and riehts granted b

Charter, the Civil Service Commission, this Agreement, or state law,

RE NIZATIO
87k. Th itv_agrees not t ctaate t lan o eorganization descri in the

Mayor's letter of March 2, 2010 to City gmglpgees (March 2010 Reorganization

lan), and to lement a re
to 2012 either the Ci the ion waives its right reumen
i e e g : izati non ratification

3

F

MI N E FOR DISP EME
is “and 2

3

87p. The Huwman Resources Director agrees to work with City departments to ensure

proper utilization of Proposition F and temporary exempt (“as needed”) emplovees

when such positions would more opriatelv or efficiently be by pe nen
addition, the Ci i i i i i

italics = moved existing language hoid. double underline = new language
struck-out—italics = existing language prior section strueleout = removed language
Page 4 of 8

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFEF692\~7665201 .doc




1ILH.

150.

ey

{a

150b,

IILJ.

156.

158.

IILN.

164.

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL LEAVE FOR M.D., D.O. AND D.D.S.
CLASSIFICATIONS

Full-time employees who serve in classifications which require a valid license as an
M.D., D.O., or D.D.S. shall be allowed to take a.maximum of forty (40) hours
educational leave with pay per fiscal year to attend formally organized courses, institutes,
workshops or classes that relate to the duties required by their classification, provided
that such employees have been employed by the City for at least ninety (90) continuous
calendar days before they are entitled to take such educational leave. M.D.’s, D.0O.’s and
D.D.S.’s who are employed on a part-time basis shall be allowed a proportionate amount
of the forty (40) hours educational leave if they have been employed at least an average
of twenty (20} hours a week during the preceding six (6) months.

than gggx 1, 2010, he City and the gggion agree to meet fo discuss and ;gx;’eg any

consideration of t 1 598 Medic aminers oing an additiona
i liners., class 2598 will be exe

EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT

Notwithstanding the provisions Qf: the Employee Development Fund above, for fiscal

years 2008-2009 and, 2009-2010, 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 the Employee Development
Fund shall be suspended.

The parties agree that the remaining funds of the Supplemental Training Fund shall be

suspended as of close of business May 19, 2008-and continue to be suspended through
fiscal vears 2010-2011 and 2011-2012

HEALTH AND WELFARE

For "medically single” [Employee Only employees, i.e., benefited employees who do not
receive dependent health care benefits paid by the City, the City shall contribute all of the

premium for the employee's own health care benefit coverage for Fiscal Year 2010-
2011.

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
strseleout—italics = existing language prior section stweleowt = removed language

Page 5 of 8

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp'\notesFFF692\~7665201.doc




164a.

164b,

IILR.

e Ci e Uni ill meet no Eater an Janu i, 2 concluding before
Janua 3 20]1 to_identi ha OUnne iated miu ments t

hould the City and nion_not reach _mutual eement on ano option, the
following goes into effect: for Fiscal Year 2011-12 and thereafter, for all employees
enrolled int ¢ City Plan in the medically-single Em pvee-Only category. the City’s
contri n_will ca at an amount e alen to_the ¢ of th cond-
highest cost plan for icallv-single/Em ee-Only enroll Em es w
elect to enroll in the City plan in this category must pay the glffereggg between the
ned amount of the Citv plan d ihed e 3 _itv plan coverage
in thg medically-single/Employvee-Only category,
po_muitn reement on_another option is reached a cribed_in paragra
and if an employee’s work location reasonablv requires him 0 resi
con in_which i i vailable, then the Ci halil fo

HOLIDAYS AND HOLIDAY PAY

Unpaid Legal Holidays

185.  For Fiscal Years 20/0-2011 2009-2016 and 2011-2012, “new plan” employees (le.,
' employees who. became members of SFERS on or after November 2, 1976) and
employees who are members of PERS shall observe the following twelve designated
unpaid holidays:
FY 2010-2011
July 4 (July 4, 2010);
first Monday in September (Labor Day) (September 6, 2010); _
the second Monday in October (Columbus Day) (October 11, 2010);_the third
in Janua rtin her King Jr. D Ja 17,2 ;
the third Monday in February (Presidents’ Birthday) (February 21,2011 2019);
the last Monday of May (Memorial Day) May 30, 2011
EY 2009-2010-FY 2011-2012
July 4 (July 4, 20092011);
first Monday in September (Labor Day) {September 57, 20092011);
the second Monday in October (Columbus Day) (October 10 42, 2000 201 I) the
ird Monday in Jan tin r Ki r. D Janua 2012);
the third Monday in February (Presidents’ Birthday) (February 20 1520610
last ay of Ma morial Da
185a. age
ste under this MOU, for fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012. the Class 25
italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
stratel-ont-itaties = existing language prior section stracleout = removed language
Page 6 of 8

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~7665201 .doc




Medical Examiners shall be exempted from the additional tw npaid legs

holidavs, and sha finue to observe the following eisht designated unpaid
holidays:

FY 2010-2011

ulv 4 Iy 4, 20

firs nday in September or Da eptember 6, 2010);

the secon onday in Oct n Dav) (October 20100;

third Mondav in Fe esidenis’ Birthdav) (Februz 20
FY -2
Ju u 4 2011

first M. a eteme a a eptember 5, 2

the third i rua esidents’ thda Febru 20. 20

212a. Mgl%egs- who retire prior to July 1. 2013 and whose final co@gegsatﬁg’ g fox

etirement todte ine the emplovee's final co ation f reti e etV
UIrpose Fma ensati eriod). '

V.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

226.  This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2006, and shall remain in full force and
effect through June 30, 20112012,

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struek-out-italies = existing language prior section struek-eut = removed language
Page 7 of 8

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~7665201.doc




FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION

Martin Gran a Date Patricia Hernandez Date
Chief Negotiator Chief Negotiator
Micki Callahan ‘ Date

Human Resources Director

Martin Gran Date
Employee Relations Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

é - Ellzabeth Salveson Date
- Chief Labor Attorney
italics = moved existing language beld, double underline = new language
struek-ouwt—itaties = existing language prior section sraeleeut = removed language
Page 8 of 8

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~7665201.doc



CITY ANL _OUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June 16, 2010

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hali, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number 100625: Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
with Union of American Physicians and Dentists (11-AA)

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, 1 am submitting a cost analysis of Amendment #3 (amendment)
to the MOU between the City and County of San Francisco and the Union of American Physicians
and Dentists, 11-AA (UAPD). The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2006
through June 30, 2012, affecting 20 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $3.4
million and an overall pay and benefits base of approximately $4 million. UAPD is not a member of
the Public Employees Committee of the San Francisco Labor Council (PEC), but it has agreed the
terms outlined in the summary letter, except that the Union will take six furlough days each year
instead of twelve each year.

The amendment to the MOU extends the contract through FY2011-12. Based on our analysis, the
amendment will result in a savings of approximately $107,000 as compared to FY2010-11 base
budget. UAPD agreed to concessions for both FY2009-10 and FY2010-11 in the two previous
bargaining years. The approximate savings from these previous concessions for FY2010-11 is
$53,000. '

Previously, UAPD had also agreed 1o a furlough of four days for FY2010-11. In the new agreement,
UAPD will take two additional furlough days in FY 2010-11, for $26,000 in savings not included in
base budget, and six furlough days in FY 2011-12, for an additional $53,000 in incremental savings.

The amendment provides that employees who retire during the term of the agreement whose
compensation is impacted by the furlough will receive a payment equaling the pensionable value of
the unpaid days that impact the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to the City that will be
determined by San Francisco Employees’ Retirement System and is dependent on each retiree’s
circumstances.

Under the current amendment, covered employees will take 40 hours of unpaid educational leave
(pro-rated for part-time employees) for both FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12, for an additional savings
of approximately $65,000 as compared to the FY 2010-11 base budget.

Should the PEC and City be unable to find $3 million in health care savings next year, the PEC
health benefits provision applies and could result in $4,000 in savings in FY2011-12 under this
bargaining unit. C

415-534-7500 City Hali + 1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place « Room 316 « San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-"



The cost of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the agreement will increase by
approximately $7,600 in FY 2010-2011. If you have additional questions or concerns please contact
me at 554-7500 or Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

Sincgrely
/ S itnsm

(’} 'osenﬁeld
| oY Controller

ce: : Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst



Amendment #3 extending MOU through June 30, 2012
Union of American Physicians and Dentists, 11AA
Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2010-2012

Controller's Office |

Annual Cosis/{Savings} FY 2010-2011 FY 2011-2012
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011: 6 unpaid holidays
July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012: 6 unpaid hofidays ($26,436) ($52,872)
40 hours of mandatory unpaid educational leave in each fiscal year ($65,073) $0
from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012 '
Wage-Related Fringe Increases/({Decreases) ' ($15,840) {$9,152)
Benefits
Cap on City contribution for medically single City Plan employees i ) ($4,261)
$3 million in savings can't be found through negotiations !
Total Estimated Incremental Costs/(Savings) - {$107,349) ($66,285)
Budgeted Estimates for Cost Increase in Existing Benefits $7.,622 $8,131
Previously negotiated savings in addition fo above ($52,872)

{already included in base budget)



RS



